Page.1
OST15N65PRF
Enhancement Mode N-Channel Power IGBT
Oriental Semiconductor © Copyright Reserved V1.0
General Description
OST15N65PRF uses advanced Oriental-Semi’s patented Trident-Gate Bipolar Transistor (TGBTTM)
technology to provide extremely low VCE(sat), low gate charge, and excellent switching
performance. This device is suitable for mid to high range switching frequency converters.
Features
 Advanced TGBTTM technology
 Excellent conduction and switching loss
 Excellent stability and uniformity
 Fast and soft antiparallel diode
Applications
 Induction converters
 Uninterruptible power supplies
Key Performance Parameters
Parameter Value Unit
VCES, min @ 25 °C
Page.2
OST15N65PRF
Enhancement Mode N-Channel Power IGBT
Oriental Semiconductor © Copyright Reserved V1.0
Absolute Maximum Ratings at Tvj=25 °C unless otherwise noted
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Collector emitter voltage VCES 650 V
Gate emitter voltage
VGES
±20 V
Transient gate emitter voltage, TP≤10 µs, D<0.01 ±30 V
Continuous collector current1), TC=25 °C
IC
30 A
Continuous collector current1), TC=100 °C 15 A
Pulsed collector current2), TC=25 °C IC, pulse 45 A
Diode forward current1), TC=25 °C
IF
30 A
Diode forward current1), TC=100 °C 15 A
Diode pulsed current2), TC=25 °C IF, pulse 45 A
Power dissipation3), TC=25 °C PD 250 W
Operation and storage temperature Tstg, Tvj -55 to 175 °C
Short circuit withstand time
VGE=15 V, VCC≤400 V
Allowed number of short circuits<1000
Time between short circuits:≥1.0 S
Tvj=150 °C
tSC 10 μs
Thermal Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
IGBT thermal resistance, junction-case RθJC 0.6 °C/W
Diode thermal resistance, junction-case RθJC 2.0 °C/W
Thermal resistance, junction-ambient4) RθJA 75 °C/W
Page.3
OST15N65PRF
Enhancement Mode N-Channel Power IGBT
Oriental Semiconductor © Copyright Reserved V1.0
Electrical Characteristics at Tvj=25 °C unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit Test condition
Collector-emitter
breakdown voltage
V(BR)CES 650   V VGE=0 V, IC=0.5 mA
Collector-emitter
saturation voltage
VCE(sat)
 1.65 2.0 V
VGE=15 V, IC=15 A
Tvj=25 °C
 1.8  V
VGE=15 V, IC=15 A,
Tvj=125 °C
 1.9
VGE=15 V, IC=15 A,
Tvj=175 °C
Gate-emitter
threshold voltage
VGE(th) 4.4 5.2 6.0 V VCE=VGE, ID=0.5 mA
Diode forward
voltage
VF
 1.65 2.0 V
VGE=0 V, IF=15 A
Tvj=25 °C
 1.8
VGE=0 V, IF=15 A,
Tvj=125 °C
 1.9
VGE=0 V, IF=15 A,
Tvj=175 °C
Gate-emitter
leakage current
IGES   100 nA VCE=0 V, VGE=20 V
Zero gate voltage
collector current
ICES   10 μA VCE=650 V, VGE=0 V
Page.4
OST15N65PRF
Enhancement Mode N-Channel Power IGBT
Oriental Semiconductor © Copyright Reserved V1.0
Dynamic Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit Test condition
Input capacitance  Cies  2015  pF
VGE=0 V,
VCE=25 V,
Page.5
OST15N65PRF
Enhancement Mode N-Channel Power IGBT
Oriental Semiconductor © Copyright Reserved V1.0
Electrical Characteristics Diagrams
Figure 1. Typical output characteristics
(Tvj=25 °C)
Figure 2. Typical output characteristics
(Tvj=150 °C)
Figure 3. Typical transfer characteristics
(VCE=20 V)
Figure 4. Typical capacitance
(VGE=0V, ƒ=100 kHz)
Figure 5. Typical gate charge Figure 6. Gate-emitter threshold voltage
0 2 4 6
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
4 68 101214160 5
1015202530354045
100200300400500600100101102103104
Page.6
OST15N65PRF
Enhancement Mode N-Channel Power IGBT
Oriental Semiconductor © Copyright Reserved V1.0
Figure 7. Typical collector-emitter voltage Figure 8. Forward characteristic of diode
Figure 9. IGBT transient thermal impedance Figure 10. Diode transient thermal impedance
0 25 50 75 100 125 150 175
150 175
1.0
1.5
2.5
3.0
3.5
Page.7
OST15N65PRF
Enhancement Mode N-Channel Power IGBT
Oriental Semiconductor © Copyright Reserved V1.0
Package Information
Symbol
mm
Min Nom Max
A 4.40 4.50 4.60
A1 1.27 1.30 1.33
A2 2.30 2.40 2.50
b 0.70 - 0.90
b1 1.27 - 1.40
c 0.45 0.50 0.60
D 15.30 15.70 16.10
D1 9.10 9.20 9.30
D2 13.10 - 13.70
E
Page.8
OST15N65PRF
Enhancement Mode N-Channel Power IGBT
Oriental Semiconductor © Copyright Reserved V1.0
Ordering Information
Package
Type
Unit
063.4 75 27.84 re
W* n20 0 1 170.66 727.06 Tm
0 g
0 G
[(U)11(n)9(i)13(76 291.89 55f-15(y)14(p)-2(e)] TJ
ET2 )] TJ
ET
Q
 E(t
063.4 75 27.84 re
W* n20 0 1 170.66 727.06 Tm
0 g
0 G
[9
W*1
W* n
BT
/F4 9.96 Tf
1 0 0 1 96.864 715.54 Tm
0 g
5g
0 G
[(U)11(n)9(i)13(t
063.4 75 27.84 re
W* n20 0 1 170.66 727.06 Tm
0 g
0 G
[(2 12 T
1 0 0 1 120.26 715.54 T)] TJ
ET
Q
 E(t
063.4 75 27.84 re
W* n20 0 1 170.66 727.06 Tm
0 g
0 G
[T
 0 0
1 0 0 1 120.26 715.54uT)] TJ
ET
Q
 E(t
063.4 75 27.84 re
W* n20 0 1 170.66 727.06 Tm
0 g
0 G
[1 4 0 0
1 0 0 1 120.26 715.  <</856
0 Gb( )] TJ
ET
Q
 E(t
063.4 75 27.84 re
W* n20 0 1 170.66 727.06 Tm
0 g
0 G
[96.014 re
W* n
BT
/F4 9.96 Tf
1 0 0 1 170.66 727.06 Tm
06g
0 G
[(U)11(n)9(i)13222 11 <</MCID 4/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q
146.66 710.74 75.14243ttachW* n
BT
/F4 9.96 Tf
[( )] TJ
ET
Q
q22 11 <</MCID 4/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q
146.66 710.74 75.142W* 01
W* n
BT
/F4 9.96 TfuT)] TJ
ET
Q
 Eq22 11 <</MCID 4/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q
146.66 710.74 75.142W6 01
W* n
BT
/F4 9.96 TfbT)] TJ
ET
Q
 Eq22 11 <</MCID 4/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q
146.66 710.74 75.14262.13
W* n
BT
/F4 9.96 Tf( )] TJ
ET
Q
 Eq22 11 <</MCID 4/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q
146.66 710.74 75.142676 291W* n
BT
/F4 9.96 Tfs )] TJ
ET
Q
 Eq22 11 <</MCID 4/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q
146.66 710.74 75.1420611791W* n
BT
/F4 9.96 Tf2 )] TJ
ET
Q
 Eq22 11 <</MCID 4/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q
146.66 710.74 75.14205W*1
W* n
BT
/F4 9.96 Tf
1 0 0 1 96.864 715.54 Tm
0 g
7g
0 G
[(U)11(n)9(i)13222 11 <</MCID 4/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q
146.66 710.74 75.14236W*1
re
W* n
BT
/F4 9.96Inn1 0 0r58 7BoG
[x